

Public Notice

Joint Presentation of the Huronia Airport Commission

to the Councils of the Ownership Municipalities

(Town of Midland, Town of Penetanguishene and Township of Tiny)

Date: February 15, 2023

On Thursday, March 30, 2023, at 6:00 p.m., the Huronia Airport Commission will make a joint presentation to the Councils of the ownership municipalities regarding a request to sell a portion of airport land for the purpose of supporting the Airport's capital needs. This presentation will be hosted by the Town of Midland, with the Councils of the Town of Penetanguishene and the Township of Tiny attending virtually. No municipal business will be advanced during this presentation. Upon conclusion of the presentation, the Councils of the ownership municipalities will convene into their individual meetings to consider the matter.

The presentation is open to the public and will be held in the Town of Midland Council Chambers located at 575 Dominion Avenue, Midland. In the event a member of the public wishes to attend the presentation virtually, please contact Sarah Cathcart, Deputy Clerk, at <u>scathcart@midland.ca</u> to receive the Zoom Meeting link.

The presentation will be broadcast live on Rogers TV - Channel 53 or it can be viewed online on their website <u>RogersTV.com/Midland Town Council</u>.

The agendas for the subsequent, individual Council meetings will be available on the respective municipal websites. These meetings are open to the public. In the event a member of the public wishes to attend one of the Council meetings virtually, please contact the Clerk of the respective municipality as noted below.

For more information, please contact:

Town of Midland: Sherri Edgar, Clerk | 705-526-4275, Ext. 2210

Town of Penetanguishene: Stacey Cooper, Clerk | 705-549-7453, Ext. 211

Township of Tiny: Sue Walton, Director of Legislative Services/Clerk | 705-526-4204, Ext. 225